		FOR See Below	
		E.R.C. NO. 1A	
Gas Service Company, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation		Original	SHEET NO. 1
		CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.	8
		Thirty-sixth Revised	SHEET NO. 1
	RULES AND REGU	ATIONS	

RATE SCHEDULE G-GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable within all service areas served by Gas Service Company, Inc., namely: Middlesboro, Pineville, Bell County, Barbourville, Knox County, Williamsburg, Whitley County, London, Laurel County and environs of each.

AVAILABILITY:

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Firm - Within the reasonable limits of the companys' capability to provide such outh CI-80 Has menoged uppella Has service.

TES:

Monthly Customer Charge: \$2.50 per delivery point per month

\$2.87 per MCF per month

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

All customers requiring 50 MCF or more per day may be required to enter into an interruptible purchased contract. Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the company.

Any customer required to enter into an interruptible sales agreement shall be credited at the rate of \$0.18 per MCF for gas purchased during each month. KED

5 1979

	by B Rectmond ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978 ISSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE Manager - Operations
Sued by authority of an Order of the E	nergy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

	FOR All Service Areas
	E.R.C. NO. 1A
Gas Service Company, Inc.	Original SHEET NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 2
RULES AND REG	ULATIONS

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS WITH REFERENCE TO RATE SCHEDULES

- 1. Unless otherwise specified, a domestic, commercial or industrial consumer shall be interpreted to mean a customer served through an individual meter.
- 2. A multiple unit dwelling shall be interpreted to mean two or more consumers or dwelling units, such as apartments, trailers or mobile homes within a trailer park.
- 3. A master meter shall be interpreted to mean one meter servicing a trailer or mobile home park or a multiple unit dwelling; the Company reserves the right to charge a minimum monthly rate per mobile home or trailer or individual consumer within a multiple unit dwelling served through a master meter.
- 4. Anytime a master meter is used for rendering service, the Company shall require the execution of a service agreement in writing, which agreement, among other things, shall specify the number of customers served through such master meter.
- 5. "MCF" is defined as 1,000 cubic feet at the measurement base.
- Measurement Base: The unit of measurement shall be a MCF at a pressure
 base of 14.65 psia. a temperature of 60°F. and 0.6 specific gravity, having approximately 1,000 B. T. U. content per cubic foot.
- 7. "Service Area: see Original Sheet No. 1, P.S.C. No. 1A.
- 8. All rates of the Company are subject to Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause as approved by the Energy Regulatory Commission.
- 9. Terms of Payment: All bills are due and payable in ten (10) days.
- 10. Delinquent Bill Charge: A charge of \$3.00 will be made to collect a delinquent bill. SEP 5 1979

	ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
SSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE Manager - Operations
Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy	Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

	FUR All Service Areas Community, Town or City
	E.R.C. NO. 1A
Gas Service Company, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	First Revised SHEET NO. 2
	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1A
	Original SHEET NO. 2
RULES AND REGU	LATIONS

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS WITH REFERENCE TO RATE SCHEDULES

- Unless otherwise specified, a domestic, commercial or industrial consumer shall 1. be interpreted to mean a customer served through an individual meter.
- 2. A multiple unit dwelling shall be interpreted to mean two or more consumers or dwelling units, such as apartments, trailers or mobile homes within a trailer park.
- 3. A master meter shall be interpreted to mean one meter servicing a trailer or mobile home park or a multiple unit dwelling; the Company reserved the right to charge a minimum monthly rate per mobile home or trailer or individual consumer within a multiple unit dwelling served through a master meter.
- Anytime a master meter is used for rendering service, the Company shall require 4. the execution of a service agreement in writing, which agreement, among other things, shall specify the number of customers served through such master meter.
- "Mcf" is defined as 1,000 cubic feet at the measurement base. 5.
- Measurement Base: The unit of measurement shall be a Mcf at a pressure base of 6. 14.65 psia. a temperature of 60° F. and 0.6 specific gravity, having approximately 1,000 B.T.U. content per cubic foot. 0-1-80
- "Service Area": see Original Sheet No. 1, P.S.C. No. 1A. 7.
- 8. All rates of the Company are subject to Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause as approved by the Energy Regulatory Commission.
- 9. Terms of Payment: All bills are due and payable within ten (10) days after the date of mailing.
- Delinquent Bill Charge: A charge of \$3.00 will be made to collect a delinquent 10. bill.
- 10A. Delinquent Bill: A delinquent bill is any bill not paid within ten (10) days of the mailing date.



(T_.)

(T)

DATE OF IS	SUE Novem	ber 27,	1979			[DATE	EFFEC	TIVE	Februa	ary	18,	1979	
ISSUED BY	George	s. Bill	ings &			<u> </u>	FITLE		Manager	- Oper	cati	ons		
Issued by	authority	of an	Order	of	the	Energy Re	egula	tory	Commis	sion	of	Ken	tucky	i
LACE NO	7909					ſ	DATED)	June	29 1	979			

F	OR	A11	Service	Areas

E.R.C. NO. 1A

Original	SHEET NO.	3	

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS WITH REFERENCE TO RATE SCHEDULES

- 11. Reconnection Charge: Reconnection charge will be \$10.00.
- 12. The Rules, Regulations and Orders of the Energy Regulatory Commission and of the Company shall apply to all rate schedules and all contracts thereunder.
- 13. Special Provisions: None unless otherwise specified under a specific rate schedule. 01-80
- 14. **DEFINITIONS:**

Service to customers which consists of direct natural gas Residential: usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential uses.

Commercial:

Gas Service Company, Inc.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.

- (a) Small Commercial - Usage of up to 50 MCF per day.
- **(**b**)** Large Commercial - Usage of 50 MCF or more per day.

Industrial:

Service to customers engaged primarily in a process which creates or changes raw or unfinished materials into another form or product including the generation of electric power.

CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission
SEP 5 1979
by Blessmond ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE <u>Manager - Operations</u>
Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy	Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

FOR <u>All Service Areas</u>

E.R.C. NO. 1A

Original SHEET NO. 23

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Gas Service Company, Inc.

Name of Issuing Corporation

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate the Applicant shall file with this Commission the following information:

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provision of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.

(3) A statement setting out the details of gas sold for the previous twelve months.

(4) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve-month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to the Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.

(5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, the Applicant shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised rate on the operation of the Applicant and will issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Utility shall apply to its rates.

SEP 5 19/9

	by B Kectmond
	ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
Sum S. Billing	
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE Manager - Operations
Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy I	Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

FOR	A11	Service Areas	

E.R.C. NO. 1A

Gas Service Company, Inc.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO. 24

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period, greater than the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

On and after the effective date of this rate schedule, if any increase or decrease is made in the rate at which Company's gas suppliers sell gas to the Company, the unit charges of the aforesaid rate schedule shall be increased or decreased by a Purchased Gas Adjustment determine as follows:

(1) Gas purchases will be determined by the Company under supplier's applicable rate schedule during a period of twelve calendar months ending within three months preceeding the month of the effective date of the supplier's rate change. Such purchases shall be:

(a) At the Base Supplier Rate

(b) At the New Supplier Rate

(2) The difference between the amounts so determined shall be divided by the number of cubic feet of gas sold by the Company during the said twelvemonth period, unless purchases is in excess of 105% of total sales. In such instance, said difference shall be divided by sales plus five (5) percent. The unit charge or credit so determined, expressed in cents per cubic feet, shall be the Purchased Gas Adjustment applicable to consumer billings.

(3) The new supplier rate shall become the Base Supplier Rate to be used in measuring the effect of any subsequent supplier rate change. Each such subsequent change shall be treated in the same manner as set forth above for the establishment of a new Base Supplier Rate.

In the event that the Company receives from its supplier a refund of ED amounts paid to such supplier in respect of a prior period, they company will apply to the Commission for authority and upon receipt thereof make adjustments on the amounts charged to its customers under the provision, as follows 979

by B Rechmond

DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE Manager - Operations
Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy	Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

FOR <u>All Service Areas</u>

E.R.C. NO. 1A

Original SHEET NO. 25

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Gas Service Company, Inc.

Name of Issuing Corporation

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES

(1) The "Refundable Amount" shall be the amount received by the Company as a refund. Such Refundable Amount shall be divided by the number of cubic feet of gas that Company estimates it will sell to its customers during the four-month period commencing with the first day of the month following receipt of the refund, thus determining a "Refund Factor".

(2) Effective with meter readings taken on and after the first day of the second month following receipt of the refund, the Company will reduce by the Refund Factor so determined any Purchased Gas Adjustment that would otherwise be applicable during such period. Provided, however, that the period of reduced Purchased Gas Adjustment will be adjusted, if necessary, in order to refund as nearly as possible the Refundable Amount.

(3) In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company may apply to the Energy Regulatory Commission for the right to depart from the refund procedure herein set forth.

The base rate for purchased gas for the future application of the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: \$1.58 per MCF.

CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission
SEP 5 1979
by Blesmond ENGINEERING DIVISION

n 1-80

DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE February 18, 1979
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	
ISSUED BY George S. Billings	TITLE Manager - Operations
	· · ·
Sound by authority of an Order of the Energy	Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
CASE NO. 7202	DATED June 29, 1979

	P.S.C. NO.
	Original SHEET NO. 3
s Service Co., Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
ne of Issuing Corporation	Sheet No.
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNI
OTHER PROVISIONS	
Service under this schedule shall i customer's obligation under the Ge Schedules ;during the months of Ju September.	neral Service Rate
	c1-80
	5
	CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	PUBLIC SERVICE CO
	APRATO
	by ENGINEERING DIVISION
E OF ISSUE February 25, 1969 D	ATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1969
	TLE General Manager

	FOR <u>All Service Areas</u> Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.		
Gas Service Company, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.		
Name of issuing corporation			

RULES AND REGULATIONS

GAS SERVICE RESTRICTION AND GAS LIMITATION POLICY

Tariff sheet numbers _____ through _____ remain in effect except as modified by tariff sheet numbers ______ through _____ which shall control from and after the effective date hereof.

- 1. After March 1, 1974, the Company will not initiate service to any new residential and small commercial customers, location or service point, except as specifically provided for in these rules or in the Order.
- 2. After March 1, 1974, the Company will not initiate service to any new applicant for industrial and large commercial gas service and will deny applications for increased requirements of any existing industrial or large commercial applicant.
- 3. If a residence served with gas in accordance with the rules of the Company is vacated, gas service will be restored to such residence provided it is reoccupied within twelve (12) months from the time it was vacated.
- 4. When a commercial structure that was previously served with gas is vacated, gas service for the same or equal annual volume will be restored to such structure provided it is reoccupied within twelve (12) months from the time it was vacated and provided the entitlement of gas service has not been transferred in accordance with paragraph six (6) of these rules.
- 5. If the use of gas for industrial purposes at any premise is discontinued, gas service for such purposes, in quantities no greater than that previously used, will be restored, provided service is resumed within six (6) months from the date of discontinuance, and provided entitlement to gas service has not been transferred in accordance with paragraph six (6) of these rules.

01-80

DATE EFFI	ECTIVE <u>September 1</u>	1, 1978
TITLE	President	
ic Service Commission o	f Kentucky in	
CHE DATED D	January 30, 1974	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
SEP 21 1978		
by MIK		· · . · · .
	TITLE ic Service Commission of CHE DATED D PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	TITLE President ic Service Commission of Kentucky in CHE DATED January 30, 1974

		Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.
).	Gas Service Company, Inc.	Original SHEET NO. 5
	Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
		SHEET NO.
	RULES AN	ND REGULATIONS
6.	-	es will not be transferable from one service area to thin a given service area except in the following cases:
		tion of a Governmental Agency. (If the applicant Agency, the agency which forces the transfer must com the applicant.)
	(b) There exists sufficient identity of own which the transfer is made and the pre-	ership or control of the premise or premises from
	made, has the same classification of u to the Company's satisfaction that the	gas entitlement will terminate at the old location and increase in connected load or gas usage.
7.	 made, has the same classification of a to the Company's satisfaction that the that the transfer will result in no net If, on the basis of evidence available to it, one or more of these rules, it will give no violation(s) at the customer's address or a a conference to effect a satisfactory solution such a conference under reasonable condition is the right to suspend his gas ser pursuant to such conference, one or more 	use that the applicant can demonstrate and guarantee gas entitlement will terminate at the old location and increase in connected load or gas usage. the Company concludes that a customer has violated tice in writing to the customer of the indicated at the location served, and will undertake to arrange on. If the customer fails or refuses to appear at ions and within a reasionable time, the Company vice until corrective action has been taken. If, violations are found to have occurred, and if, the scontinue said violation(s), such customer's gas
7.	 made, has the same classification of a to the Company's satisfaction that the that the transfer will result in no net If, on the basis of evidence available to it, one or more of these rules, it will give no violation(s) at the customer's address or a a conference to effect a satisfactory solution such a conference under reasonable conditions is the right to suspend his gas ser pursuant to such conference, one or more customer fails or refuses to correct or disservice will be subject to termination upon. 	use that the applicant can demonstrate and guarantee gas entitlement will terminate at the old location and increase in connected load or gas usage. the Company concludes that a customer has violated tice in writing to the customer of the indicated at the location served, and will undertake to arrange on. If the customer fails or refuses to appear at ions and within a reasionable time, the Company vice until corrective action has been taken. If, violations are found to have occurred, and if, the scontinue said violation(s), such customer's gas
	 made, has the same classification of a to the Company's satisfaction that the that the transfer will result in no net If, on the basis of evidence available to it, one or more of these rules, it will give no violation(s) at the customer's address or a a conference to effect a satisfactory solution such a conference under reasonable conditions is the right to suspend his gas ser pursuant to such conference, one or more customer fails or refuses to correct or disservice will be subject to termination upon. In the event of further emergency quantities the Company is Gas Limitation Policy. The Company will not be liable for any lost. 	use that the applicant can demonstrate and guarantee gas entitlement will terminate at the old location and increase in connected load or gas usage. the Company concludes that a customer has violated tice in writing to the customer of the indicated at the location served, and will undertake to arrange on. If the customer fails or refuses to appear at ions and within a reasionable time, the Company vice until corrective action has been taken. If, violations are found to have occurred, and if, the scontinue said violation(s), such customer's gas a 15 days' further written notice.

NO. <u>5929</u>	CHECDATED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	January 30, 1974
	SEP 21 1978	
	ENGINEERING DIVISION	

		FOR All Complex Among
		FOR <u>All Service Areas</u> Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. NO.
	Company, Inc.	Original SHEET NO.
Name of I	ssuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
• •		SHEET NO
	RULES AND R	EGULATIONS
	CONTROLLED ATTAC	HMENT PROGRAM
		com prospective customers: When gas supply stomers in chronological order on the following
	idual dwelling units, including mu	lti-family units with individual meters,
2. Othe	r individual dwelling units.	
3. Publ	ic buildings - schools, hospitals,	etc.
4. Mult	i-family dwellings - master meter	red.
	i-family dwellings - master mete: mercial applications.	red.
5. Com		red.
5. Com	mercial applications.	e 1-80
5. Com	mercial applications.	
5. Com	mercial applications.	
5. Com	mercial applications.	

DATE OF ISSUE	August 22, 1978	DATE EFFEC	CTIVE September 11, 1978	
ISSUED BY	R.D. Decies	TITLE	President	
Issued by authority	of an Order of the Public	Service Commission of	Kentucky in	
CASE NO.	5929	PUBLIC SERVIDATED SSION	January 30, 1974	
		SEP 21 1978		